Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Afren Plc 05304498

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5206 of 2015
Companies Court

(a) Insert full We
name(s} and S J Appell D Imison C M Willamson
address(es) of AlixPartners AlixPartners AlixPartners
administrator(s) 10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spnng Gardens
ECAM 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester
M2 1AB
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
23 September 2015
Signed C No~g At
Joint Administrator
Dated 2 ,DOI ’ 15
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Jack Worthington
information 1n the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spning Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 161 838 4500
lic record DX Number DX Exchange
7] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AAGNOQZT*
A20 25/09/2015 #182

COMPANIES HOUSE




Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals

Afren plc - in Administration

23 September 2015

AlixPartners

When it really matters.




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company}

Contents
1 Why this report has been prepared 1
2 Summary of information for creditors 2
3 Background and circumstances leading to the Admimstration 6
4 The Admimistration strategy and objectives 11
5 Financial position and Admimstrators' receipts and payments 19
6 Estimated outcome for creditors 21
7 Admimstrators’ fees 24
8 What happens next 25
Appendices
Appendix A Statutory imnfermation
Appendix B Group structure
Appendix C Summary of security granted
Appendix D Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 31 July 2015
Appendix E Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 31 July 2015 to
18 September 2015
Appendix F Time Analysis and details of time spent
Appendix G Administrators’ fees and pre-admimstration costs
Appendix H Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9
Appendix [ Exit routes
AlixPartners
The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

AhxPartners 2015 All nights reserved www alixpartners com




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

1 Why this report has been prepared

11 Sumon Appell, Daniel Imison and Catherine Willamson {the Admnistrators) were appointed as
admmistrators of Afren Plc (in administration) (the Company) on 31 July 2015

12 In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, admimstrators are required to make a statement
setting out their proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of an admnistration This report
and all appendices, covering the period 31 July 2015 to 18 September 2015 (the Penad), form
the Administrators’ proposals

13 The purpose of this report 1s to provide statutory and financial information about the Company,
the background to the Administration, the Administrators’ proposed strategy, details regarding
the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of creditor

14 In accordance with UK msolvency law an administrator of a company must perform their
functions with a view to achieving one of the following statutory objectives

Objective 1 rescuing the company as a going concern,

Objective 2 achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in admimstration), or

Objective 3 reahising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

15 Hawving considered the Company’s financial position the Administrators are pursuing the second
statutory objective Further details as to why this 1s the appropriate objective and how they
intend to achieved 1t can be found 1n section 4 of this report

16 The Adminustratars do intend to convene an initial meeting of creditors Further details on this
matter can be found 1n section 8 of this report

17 More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http-//www alixpartnersinfoportal.com)
Log-n detals to access this information can be found within the covering letter you
have received

18 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to 1ts contents, or the
Administration generally, please contact the Afren Plc helphne on 0161 838 4536, by emall to
afren@alixpartners.com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring
Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB

Admimistrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 1




Afren Plc— in Admumstration (the Company)

21

22

Summary of information for creditors

Summary of creditor position

Description Estimated debt §
Secured creditors

Wilmington Trust (London) Limited (Wilmington) as security trustee for the private $217 milhion
placement notes (the Bridge Securities})

Deutsche Bank AG, Cibank Nigena Limited, Natnas and BNP Paribas (on behalf of the $300 million
Ebok Lenders) under the Ebok Facility (a)

Total secured creditors $517 million
Preferental creditors {b} $0 8 million
Unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security elsewhere in the

Group (¢}

Okwok Facility/OML 113 Facility $50 muthon
Senior Secured Loan Notes 2016 $253 nullion
Senior Secured Loan Notes 2019 $250 miihon
Senior Secured Loan Notes 2020 $360 mullion
Total unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security elsewhere in $913 milhon
the Group

Unsecured creditors $284 million

Total unsecured creditors

$1,197 million

Total habihities

$1,714 8 milhion

(a) the extent of the indebtedness covered by thls security is under review
{b) £0 5 million translated at a rate of 1 561 USD GBP
{c) the Group as defined at paragraph 3 3

Notes:

Throughout this report, the currencies referred to are USD$ and GBPE

The estimated debts have been taken from the directors’ Statement of Affairs (SofA) as detailed

at Appendix D

Due to the uncertainty of the overall recovery prospects, the likely level of return to creditors

(both secured and unsecured) of the Company cannot be determined at this stage

Secured creditors

Bridge Securities

On 30 Apri] 2015, the Company entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (the NPA) with certain
holders of the Company's existing notes and their respective affihates to provide $200 million 1n
net interim funding in the form of semor secured Bridge Securities The Bridge Securities 1ssued

pursuant to the NPA were 1ssued at an original 1ssue discount of 94 5% Notes with a face value of

$211 6 million were 1ssued 1n return for cash proceeds of $200 million The Bridge Securities
have a tenor of 360 days At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the principal amount

outstanding in respect of the Bridge Securities was approximately $217 million

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Plc - in Admimistranen (the Company)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Ebok Facility

In March 2010, Afren Resources Limited (ARL), as borrower, and the Company as guarantor,
entered 1nto a facility with a term of up to five years (the Onginal Ebok Fachty) The Original
Ebok Facility was available for the development of the Ebok Field offshore Southeast Nigeria

On 22 March 2013, the Original Ebok Facility was amended and restated to provide for a facility
of up to $300 milhon and a letter of credit facihity until April 2016 The amended and restated
Ebok Facihty (the Ebok Facility) was used (a) to effectively refinance the Origimal Ebok Facility,
{b) to pay interest, fees, costs and expenses under the Ebok Facility (c) to fund engoing capital
expenditure in respect of the Ebok field and (d) for general corporate purposes At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, the Ebok Facility was fully drawn

Further information n relation to the Ebok Facility can be found at secion 6 6
Unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security elsewhere in the Group
Okwok Facility

On 30 September 2014, Afren Exploration & Petroleum Nigenia Alpha Limited {AEPNA), as
borrower, and the Company and FHN 113 Linuted, as guarantors, entered into a bridge loan
faciity of up to $100 milhon with Access Bank, as lender (the Okwok/OML 113 Facility) The
purpose of this was the financing of capital and operating expenditure for the development plans
and work programmes 1n relation to the Okwok and Aje fields At the date of the Admimistrators’
appointment, approximately $50 million of the Okwok/OML 113 Facility was outstanding

Senior Secured Loan Notes 2016

On 3 February 2011, the Company 1ssued $450 milhon of its 11 %% semor secured notes due

1 February 2016 (the Original 2016 Notes) and subsequently 1ssued a further $50 milhion of
senwor secured notes (the Additional 2016 Notes, together with the Original 2016 Notes, the
2016 Notes) The 2016 Notes offering was used to repay certain existing borrowings In
December 2013, the Company repurchased $246 6 million of the 2016 Notes, funded by the 1ssue
of 2020 Notes At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the principal amount outstanding
in respect of the 2016 Notes was $253 4 milhon

Senior Secured Loan Notes 2019

On 8 March 2012, the Company 1ssued $300 million aggregate principal amount of its 10 %%
senior secured notes due 8 April 2019 {the 2019 Notes) A portion of the proceeds of the 2019
Notes offering was used to repay borrowings in December 2013, the Company repurchased

£50 million of the 2019 Notes, funded by the 1ssue of $360 mlhon aggregate principal amount of
654% senior secured notes due 9 December 2020 (the 2020 Notes) At the date of the
Admimstrators’ appointment, the principal amount outstanding 1n respect of the 2019 Notes was
$250 milhion

Senior Secured Loan Notes 2020

On @ December 2013, the Company 1ssued the 2020 Notes (together with the 2016 Notes and the
2019 Notes, the Exisung Notes) A portion of the proceeds of the 2020 Notes offering was used
to redeem $246 6 million and $50 million of the 2016 Notes and the 2019 Notes, respectively At
the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the principal amount outstanding 1n respect of the
2020 Notes was $360 million

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Plic-

210

z211

212

213

in Admmistration (the Company)

Security and priority

The order of priority of the above debts over the assets of the Company 15 as follows

e Assecurity for its obligations under the Bridge Securities, the Company granted Wilmington
(as Note Security Trustee for the holders of the Bridge Securittes) first ranking fixed and
Roating charges over ali of the assets of the Company

« The Company has also granted secunity over certain hedging agreements and a related
hedging bank account to secure 1ts guarantee obligations under the Ebok Facility

e The Company has not granted security for its obligations under the Existing Notes However,
the Existing Notes are secured by guarantees and senior priority hens (including hens over
shares) granted by certain subsidiaries in respect of assets relating to the Okoro and Setu
fields, and by subordinated guarantees and hens (including Liens over shares) granted by
certain subsidiaries in respect of assets relating to the Ebok field

Intercreditor agreements

The Company 1s party to four intercreditor agreements which regulate the prionty of payment
and security i respect of 1ts borrowing and guarantee obligations and the guarantees and
security provided by certain of its substdiaries 1n respect of the Existing Notes, the Ebok Facility
and the Bridge Securities

« the Existing Notes/Ebok Intercreditor Agreement dated 3 February 2011 prowvides, inter alia,
that the security for the Existing Notes over the shares in ARL and ARL's assets and the
guarantee of the Existing Notes given by ARL are subordinated to the security for the Ebok
Facility over the shares in ARL and ARL's assets and ARL's hability as borrower under the
Ehok Facility,

s the Additional Ebok Intercreditor Agreement dated 30 April 2015 provides, inter alia, that
the security for the Existing Notes over the shares in ARL and constituted by ARL's assets and
the guarantee of the Existing Notes given by ARL are subordinated to the security for the
Bridge Securities over the shares in ARL and ARL's assets and ARL's lability as guarantor of
the Bridge Securities,

e the Par1 Passu Intercreditor Agreement dated 9 December 2013 provides, inter alia, that the
Existing Notes and any pan passu indebtedness (which includes the Bridge Secunties) rank
equally in point of payment and priority of security with respect to the shared security (over
the Okoro-related assets) that has been granted in respect of both the Existing Notes and any
par1 passu indebtedness (which includes the Bridge Securities), and

e The Bridge Securities/Ebok Intercreditor Agreement dated 30 April 2015 provides, inter
alla, that with respect to the security over the shares in ARL and the other security over the
assets of ARL (and over certain accounts of the Company) the Bridge Securities rank ahead of
the Ebok Facility in priority of payment and security

At present the only funds available to the Administrators are secured in favour of the holders of
the Bridge Securities However, the holders of the Bridge Securities have made these funds
available to the Adminmistrators to pursue their stated strategy The ultimate level of return to the
Company's creditors via this strategy 1s uncertain at present and 1s largely dependent on the
realisable amount of the Company's interests 1n 1ts operating subsidiaries and other reahisations
achieved during the Administration

As detailed above the Company's secured lenders have the benefit of various security instruments
elsewhere 1n the Group, as 15 normal n groups of this size and complexity Whilst secured
realisations achieved with respect to other group entities may not flow back to the Company, they
will however, reduce the habilities of the Company

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Plc -

214

215

216

217

218

219

in Administration (the Company}

Further information on the Company’s secured liabihities 1s provided at section 6 and Appendix C

Preferential creditors

There are expected to be preferential creditor claims in respect of accrued holiday pay due to
employees that have been made redundant These claims are still being assessed but are
estimated to be approximately £0 5 million There will be sufficient funds available to discharge
the claims of preferential creditors in full

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators are required to create a fund to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured
creditors Given the estimated value of the Company’s net property upon appointment, the
Admimstrators have set aside the maximum fund of £0 6 miliion The directors’ SofA shows that
there are unsecured creditor claims of $284 milhon

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their
claims

Further information 1s provided 1n section 6 of this report
Ranking in insolvency
As prescribed by UK insolvency legisiation, the creditors and shareholders of the Company will be

paid in the following order of priority

+ holders of fixed charges will receive the amount realised from the assets subject to those
fixed charges (net of the costs of realising the assets),

s the expenses of the Admimstration,
s preferennal debts (primarily hmited to amounts due to employees),

s the prescribed part, which 1s set aside (up to a maximum of £0 6 milhen) for unsecured
creditors from floating charge realisations,

o holders of floating charges will receive the amount realised from the assets subject to those
floating charges,

¢ unsecured creditors, and

e any surplus to shareholders

Administrators’ Statement of Preposals

ADM401




Afren Pl¢ - in Admunmistration (the Company)

3 Background and circumstances leading to the Administration
Background
31 The Company was incorporated on 3 December 2004 in England Together with 1ts subsicharies,

the Company traded as an independent upstream o1l and gas exploration and production
company, with operations orgamsed nto three geographical regions, Nigenia, West & South
Africa, Eastern Africa, and the Kurdistan region of Iraq The Company’s activities span the full
cycle of o1l and gas exploration, appraisal and development, through to production and dehvery

32 The Company's shares were admitted to trade on the Main Market of the London Stock Exchange
(LSE) and were part of the FTSE 250

33 The Company 1s the ultimate holding company of the Afren Group A group structure chart of the
Company and 1ts major subsidiaries (the Group) 1s attached at Appendix B The Group employed
approximately 300 members of staff and engaged over 150 additional sub-contractors at any one
time At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company had 66 employees, the
majority of whom were based at the Company's leased head office premises at Kinnaird House,

1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AU (Head Office)

Summary of operations

34 The Company generates income from 1ts core portfolio of gas and o1l producing assets, which
comprise Interests n three o1l fields located in Nigena, known as Ebok, Okoro-Setu and OML 26,
all of which are held by Nigenan joint-venture subsidiary companies

35 In addition to o1l production, the Company also sought to grow by 1dentifying additional
opportunities at an early stage, focusing on areas which may have been overlooked, under-
developed or out of reach to larger companies As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment,
the Company had further development or exploration interests in Nigeria, Kenya, Tanzana,
Ethiopia, Seychelles, Madagascar, Cote d’Ivoire, Ghana, Congo Brazzaville, South Africa and the
Kurdistan region of Iraq

36 A summary of operations 1n each of the three regions 1s provided at section 4

Circumstances leading to the Administration

37 The Company’s recent operational challenges and financial performance should be considered 1n
the context of the macroeconomic environment

38 Moderate increases n o1l consumption in developing economies were partly off-set by continued
decreases 1n western econonies, where historically high o1l prices have incentivised greater
efficiencies of use and alternative technological solutions to meet fuel demand Demand for o1l 1n
key consuming economies such as China and India was further constramed by changes to fuel
pricing policies, deregulation and increased taxes, all of which increased the cost to the consumer

39 At the same time, production and supply remained robust over the same pertod as key supphers
sustained high levels of production

310  The price of crude ol fell markedly tn the second half of 2014 which had a direct negative impact
on the Company's ability to generate cash

311 As the price of crude o1l fell rapidly, the Company also faced sigmificant operational and
managertial challenges

Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 6




Afren Plc - 1n Admimistration (the Company)

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Operational challenges

In 2014, the Group’s net production fell by 32% on an annualised basis The fall in production
was principally due to delays in extending production at the key Ebok site and changing economic
entittement following completion of cost recovery The Company and Oriental Energy Resources
Limited {Orental), its joint venture partner at the Ebok field, implemented a programme of
expansion involving significant capital expenditure, which was due to off-set the natural decline
in production from the existing wells However, the programme encountered sigmficant technical
challenges and contractual delays which culminated 1n a period of unplanned downtime In
September 2014

Production at the Okoro-Setu field ran smoothly during 2014, however, planned re-engineering
works resulted 1n downtime at the site early in that year Overall, the production from the field
dechined by 9% year-on-year

Output from the two active sites at the OML 26 field also failed to reach anticipated levels due to
delays 1n implementing necessary improvement works, pipehine sabotage and safety concerns
associated with its operations

As production from the core producing assets fell below expectations, capital expenditure on
speculative exploration and development activities stretched funding further The Company
continued 1ts commitment to work programmes comprising seismic surveys, drilling and well
testing, and the associated hcensing and contractual negotiations, across its sites in Africa

At the end of 2014, the Company announced that the updated Competent Person's Report of
Barda Rash, an onshore area of exploration in the Kurdistan region of Iraq, was expected to result
In the matenial restatement of reserves and resources at the site The reserve movement at Barda
Rash, combined with the impact of lower ml prices on producing assets, resulted i a material
impairment charge in 2014 1n respect of the reserves relating to production and development
assets The matenal impatrment charge in the year was $933 mlhion

in addition to the material impairment charge above, the Company recognised further
impatrment charges of $273 mullion as a result of a review of the carrying value of 1ts assets at
lower commeodity prices, $839 mullion in respect of exploration write-offs and $115 milhon of
goodwll write-offs

Managerial 1ssues

In July 2014, the Company announced that an independent review conducted on the board’s
behalf by Willkie Farr and Gallagher (UK) LLP (WFG) had 1dentified that payments had been
made to certain of the Company’s executives without the approprate authorisation

As a result of the findings of the report, the Company imitially suspended and subsequently
dismissed 1its CEQ, COO0 and two asseciate directors An intenim Executive Chairman and CEO
were appointed to oversee the business whilst the findings of the report were addressed The
report by WFG also resulted in the Company reassessing certain accounting judgements made 1n
the prior year, with the Company's financial statements being restated as at 31 December 2013
The Company's auditors qualified the Company’s interim accounts for the first half of 2014 and
the Company provided the conclusions of the WFG's report to the Financial Conduct Authority
and the Serious Fraud Office

Further information on the Admimistrators’ intentions with regard to the transactions entered
into by the Company 1n the pertod prior to appomntment is provided at section 4

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Pic - in Admunistration (the Company)

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

Financial position and capital restructuring

The sharp decline 1n o1l prices and the operational challenges outhned above, negatively impacted
the Group's ability to generate cash and placed significant pressure on the Group’s hquidity and
an immediate funding need was identified

The Group recorded a loss before tax for the year ended 31 December 2014 of $1,955 mllion,
with net habihties of $459 mullion In January 2015, the Company deferred amortisation and
interest payments to its creditors, totahng $65 mitlion, whilst 1t reviewed 1ts capital structure and
funding alternatives

In January 2015, the Company engaged Alvarez & Marsal as Chief Restructuring Officer and
Morgan Stanley as financial advisor to assist in the restructuring process with the Group’s
creditors

The Company reviewed its business plan with the aim of minimising 1ts non-core activities and
focusing on its core producing assets in Nigeria The Company announced on 27 January 2015
that there was a significant equity funding requirement 1n excess of 1ts current market
capitalisation and noted that new funds would be required to meet current and future interest
and principal repayments, working capital and a reduced capital expenditure programme

As the Company’s management sought to restructure its capital structure and funding posttion,
the Group’s operations continued The core producing assets generated revenue of $130 million
in the first quarter of 2015 compared to $269 million over the same period in 2014 The fall in
revenue was primarily due to lower realised o1l prices The quantum of production liftings from
Ebok were also lower as some additional hftings were utilised to settle a Net Profit Interest
liabihity payable to previous owners of the Ebok field

This fall 1n revenue, together with higher administrative costs incurred as a result of the Group’s
recapitalisation, and the write-off of expenditure on certain exploration and evaluation assets,
resulted i a loss before tax of $48 1 mulhon 1n the first quarter of 2015

On 30 January 2015, the Company announced that it had obtained deferral of a $50 million
amortisation payment due on the Ebok Facility on 31 January 2015 until 27 February 2015, and
had decided to utilise a 30 day grace period under the 2016 Notes with respect to $15 million of
interest due on 1 February 2015, while the review of the capital structure and funding
alternatives was completed

Restructuring discussions continued with the Company’s creditors during February, March and
April 2015 On 13 March 2015, the Company announced that 1t had reached an agreement in
principle with certain holders of the Existing Notes and the majornity of the lenders under the
Ebok Facility (the Ebok Lenders), regarding the key terms of a proposed interim funding and
long-term recapitahsation of the Group (the Restructuring) The Restructuring invelved the
following elements

+ thessue by the Company of the Bridge Secunities to, among others, certain holders of its
Existing Notes pursuant to the NPA,

e the subsequent entry by the Company into a scheme of arrangement in respect of the
Existing Notes (the Afren Scheme) which would involve 1ssuing new notes, the proceeds of
which would be applied in partial repayment of the Bridge Securities with the balance
applied towards the working capital requirements of the Group, releasing debt with respect
to certain of the Existing Notes 1n exchange for the 1ssue of ordinary shares in the Company
and releasing the remainder of the Existing Notes in exchange for new notes,

e theissuance by the Company of new ordinary shares by way of open offer, and

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Plc - in Adminmistration (the Company)

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

¢ amending the terms, and extending the maturity date, of the Ebok Facihty The final proposal
for the Restructuring also 1nvolved amending the terms of, and extending the maturity date,
of the Okwok/OML 113 Facility

On 30 April 2015, the Company announced that it had entered into the NPA and had 1ssued the
Bridge Securities in a principal amount of approximately $211 6 milhon The Company also
announced that it had appointed Mr Alan Linn as CEO

By June 2015, the Company had announced further details of the Afren Scheme and an Open Offer
Prospectus was published The Company convened a general meeting of its shareholders to
approve the Restructuring to be held on 24 July 2015 On 30 June 2015, the High Court approved
the convening of a meeting of Scheme creditors, intended to be held on 29 July 2015 The sanction
hearing for the proposed Afren Scheme was intended to take place on 30 july 2015, with an
expected completion date for the Restructuring of 24 August 2015

However, on 15 July 2015 the Company announced that following a further review of the
business plan the expected level of near-term production was lhikely to be matenally lower
compared to the assumptions announced alongside the proposed restructuring in March 2015
The directors estimated that the level of funding which the Group required was approximately
$250 million greater than that contemplated under the terms of the Restructuring

During the week commencing 20 July 2015, the Company requested that the holders of the
Existing Notes, the holders of the Bridge Securities and the Ebok Lenders provide additional
funds but this request was not met On 21 July 2015, the Company announced that it was
adjourning the general meeting (scheduled for 24 July 2015, to approve the open offer and share
1ssuance) and the scheme meeting (scheduled for 29 July 2015) On 27 July 2015, the Company
announced that the general meeting had been adjourned indefinitely

Further details of the Company's financial pesition can be found 1n section 5
Appointment of the Admimstrators

In hght of the Company’s financial position, AlixPartners was engaged on 23 July 2015 to update
its contingency planning work undertaken earlier in the year and to prepare for a potential
appointment as Admimstrators

The discussions with the Company's creditors did not result in a revised refinancing or
restructuring proposal that would enable the Company to pay 1ts debts as they fell due After
taking legal and financial advice as to the Company’s options and having regard to the Company's
financial position, the directors considered 1t appropriate to take all nessesary steps to appoint
Admimstrators of the Company on 31 July 2015 Simon Appeli, Damel Imson and Catherine
Willlamson were appomnted as Admimstrators of the Company and the appointment took effect at
16 21 on the same day

On 21 September 2015 the Admimstrators applied to the English court for directions following a
query that had been raised in relation to the validity of their appointment Under paragraphs 27
and 29 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1n making an administration apphcation out of court, the
directors of a company are required to make certain statutory declarations 1n the presence of an
independent commussioner for oaths In this case, the requisite statutory declarations were
sworn In the presence of a solator from White and Case, who were at the time solicitors to the
Company On 22 September 2015, Mr justice Nugee held that, whilst the relevant sohcitor from
White and Case could not be regarded as independent 1n this case, this amounted to a procedural
defect that did not invalidate the appointment itself and that, as a result, the Admimstrators had
been vahdly appointed on 31 July 2015, notwithstanding this procedural defect Mr Justice Nugee
also ordered that the costs of the application be paid as an expense of the Company’s
admnmistration

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Afren Plc— in Admimistration (the Company)

337

As the apphcation for directions was made on an urgent basis without notice to all creditors of
the company, Mr Justice Nugee also ordered the procedural defect be brought to the attention of
all creditors in these proposals and that any creditor be given hberty to apply to court within 28
days of the date of these proposals to make any representation with respect to the costs order
and/or seek relief under rule 7 55 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Admrnistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

10




Afren Plc — 1n Admimistration (the Company)

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

The Administration strategy and objectives

Proposed strategy

It 1s proposed that the Adrmnistrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company 1n order to
achieve the objective of the Administration

The first objective under the Administration regime 1s based on the survival of the Company
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or Scheme of Arrangement under part 26 of
the Compames Act 2006 (Scheme) However, the Administrators consider this objective to be
unachievable in hght of the following

e the Company's unsuccessful attempt to restructure 1ts habilittes via the proposed Afren

Scheme detailed 1n 3 28, following the revision of the Company's business plan,

e the Company’s unsuccessful attempt to secure the nessesary additional funding to support

the revised business plan and address the severe and immediate liquidity 1ssues, and

e any going concern rescue of the Company would require the Group's outstanding habihties

of approximately $1,714 8 million to be addressed, in addition to the significant funding
required to support engoing operations

The Admimstrators are, therefore, pursuing the second objective of an Admimstration to achieve
a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration) This will be through seeking to affect a sale of
the Group’s assets via an M&A process as detaited at paragraph 4 46

In the event that the proposed objective cannot be achieved, the Administrators will pursue the
third objechve and realise property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Continued trading and support of Group assets

Many of the companies in the Group are rehant upon the Company for the proviston of central
functions and/or funding With limited funds available, the Administrators are unable to fund all
of the assets/investments within the Group on a continued basis

The Administrators’ overall strategy 1s focused on realising value for the creditors of the
Company - either directly from reahisations in the Company or via supporting investments
and/or subsidiaries elsewhere 1n the Group that wll result in repayment to the creditors of the
Company and reduce the level of the overall creditor claims aganst the Company

The Admimstrators are working in close co-operation with the Company’s senior management
team and the local subsidiaries to seek to implement this strategy as effectively as possible

The Administrators have specifically set aside funds for the prescribed part and preferential
creditors to ensure that there 1s no prejudice to those creditor groups This 1s detailed further in
section 6

Adminustrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

11




Afren Ple —in Administration [the Company)

49

410

411

412

413

414

Summary of assets
Nigenia

As previously noted, the Group’s three core assets in Nigeria are 1ts interests in the Ebok, Okoro-
Setu and OML 26 fields, which together constitute the Group’s producing resources The Group 1s
also engaged 1n exploration, appraisal and development at other sites in the country as detailed 1n
section 3 An overview of the key assets and the Admimstrators’ strategy for these 1s provided
below It should be noted that the Admimstrators are still at an early stage of the Administration
and the strategy for each asset 1s subject to ongoing review

Ebok

Ebok 1s a producing o1l field located 50km offshore 1n 135ft of water, in Nigena's south eastern
producing area The Group’s interest in the Ebok field 1s held via ARL {a Nigerian incorporated
company) and compnses a 50% economic interest with 1ts joint venture partner, Oriental

The Group has been involved 1in continual field development at Ebok and, together with Oriental,
completed drilling campaigns which brought three additional wells on stream in 2014

Ebok field transttion to Oriental

e An Ebok field Transition Plan (the Transition Plan) was agreed between Oriental and the
management of ARL prior to the Admimistrators’ appointment

¢ Inbroad terms, the Transition Plan provided for the temporary allocation of responsibility
for the Ebok field operations from ARL to Oriental, although ARL would continue to retain a
legal and economic interest in the asset Following the appointment of the Administrators,
Oriental assumed responsibility of ongoing camital expenditure 1n the field, whilst the
Company continued to support the general and administrative and staff costs after local
funds 1n ARL were exhausted

e The employment contracts of certain staff associated with Ebok were transferred to Oriental
by ARL on 11 September 2015, thereby giving Oriental full operational control and
responsibility of the Ebok field

¢ Through entering the Transition Plan the Company was able to mimimise 1ts ongoing funding
requirement for the asset, as well as hmit 1ts exposure to future hiabihities

»  The Transition Plan also provides a platform for an M&A process to be conducted and, 1n
parallel, for commercial negotiations with Oriental to take place This 1s important to help
maximise the value obtained for the Group’s interest in the Ebok field

Okoro-Setu (Okoro)

The Okoro and Setu ol fields are located 1n shallow water off the coast of Nigeria The Group
owns an economic interest of 50% via Afren Energy Resources Limited {AERL, a Nigerian
incorporated entity) and operates the fields together with the owner and local partner, Amni
International Petroteum Development Company Limited (Amni)

The group’s economic interest pertains to its legal rights under a Production Sharing and
Technical Services Agreement (PSTSA) and a number of operational agreements with Amm

The PSTSA 1s an agreement whereby the rights and entitlement of AERL, Afren Okoro Limited
and Amni1 1n relation to revenue generation and joint assets are set-out In exchange for being the
Technical Services Provider to the field and leading the operations, Afren 1s entitled to 50% of the
o1l production

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

12




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

The Administrators have engaged with Ammi to assess whether they would be willing to co-
operate and approve a transfer of AERL's rights under the PSTSA to a third party Ammni have
indicated that they would be unwilling to provide approval for a third-party sale of the Group's
interest 1n the PSTSA and have instead offered to purchase AERL's economic interest

The Group has obligations to fund a share of the operating expenditure and the Company
continues to provide certain central functions 1n support of this asset of the fields whilst
exploring with key stakeholders the options for future funding In the immediate term, Amm have
provided a short term contribution to certain central costs of $1 5 milhon which 1s shown n the
receipts and payments accounts at Appendix E This has contributed toward providing the
required operational stability to enable a sales process of the Group’s interest in this asset This1s
detailed further at section 4 46

Okwok

The Group has a working interest in Okwok via Afren Exploration & Production Nigeria Alpha
Limited (a Nigerian incorporated company).

This 15 an undeveloped o1l field 50km offshore i 132ft of water close to the Ebok development
The Group shares its interest in the site with Onental The site remains at the appraisal and
development stage although sigmficant capital expenditure has been incurred in drilling and
testing the field to date

This site 1s also included in the sales process that has been imtiated and 1s detailed at section
446

OML 26

OML 26 1s located onshore 1n Delta State in Nigeria and covers 480sqkm The block has two
producing ol fields, known as Ogim and Isoko

The Company owns approximately a 43 1% share of First Hydrocarbon Nigeria Company Limited
(FHN) via a wholly owned subsidiary In addition, a further 34 9% 1s held in trust for the benefit
of the Group and certain of the Group’s Nigerian employees by Adcax Investments Limited FHN
owns a 45% worlung interest in each of the five prospects within the OML 26 asset, via FHN 26
Limited (FHN26) 8% of the Group's interest in FHN 1s secured against deferred payments 1t s
required to make during the second half of 2015 regarding the purchase of the interest in FHN

Prior to the Admimistrators’ appointment, the Company was completing a five well development
drilling programme in Ogim, 1n order to increase the field offtake rate and provide data for
further field development planmng The Administrators agreed with management’s
recommendation that a technical review of the asset be undertaken, in order to provide updated
information to the Admimstrators and any potential purchasers about the value 1n the asset

In the interim, the Company has provided some hmited financial support to FHN26 to ensure
operations remain stable while a sales process for OML 26 1s undertaken The asset will continue
to operate under the control of the Nigerian Petroleum Development Company (NPDC)
throughout the sales process and FHN26 will be hable to meet the asset’s ongoing funding
obhgations

There remans the risk that any funding provided by the Company may not be repaid 1f value 1s
not received for the asset However, based on discussions with management, the Adminstrators
believe there 1s value 1n the asset worth pursuing and expect to provide further mited financial
support while the sale process 1s undertaken

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

13




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

425

426

427

428

429

430

431

432

433

434

435

436

437

The sales process in respect of the Group's interest in this asset was launched on
10 September 2015 Thus site 1s also included in the sales process that has been imtiated and 15
detailed at section 4 46

OML 115, OPL 310 and OML 113

Additional exploration sites in Nigeria include OML 115, OPL 310 and OML 113 These sites
remain at the exploratory dritling, appraisal and development stage

The Group has a 50% working mterest in OML 115 via Afren Exploration and Production Beta
Nigeria lamited The 1,667sqkm o1l field 1s located offshore on the eastern Niger Delta,
surrounding the Ebok and Okwok o1l fields The Group shares its interest in this site with
Orniental

The field was temporanily abandoned following the completion of the Ameena East well in
January 2015, however made available for re-entry at a future time Prior to the Adminustrators’
appointment the Group agreed, in conjunction with Oriental, to retain the hcence for the field and
progress a development and funding plan

OPL 31015 a 1,850sqkm o1l field located offshore n the western section of the Benin Basin The
Group has a 40% working interest 1n OPL 310 via Afren Investments Oil and Gas (Nigenia)
Liumited (a Nigerian incorporated company), and shares 1ts interest in the field with Optimum
Petroleum Development Limited and Lekoil Limited Exploration driliing to date has resulted in
the accumulation of Light o1l at one site known as Ogo

The Group has a working interest of 16 875% n the Aje field of OML 113 via FHN 113 Limited
The 1,670sqkm field 1s located 24km offshore the coast of Nigeria

Three of the four wells drilled encountered o1l and two were tested at commercial rate OML 113
15 expected to reach first ol at the end of 2015 or the beginning of 2016

Each of these assets have also been included in the sales process detailed at section 4 46
Other operations in Nigeria, West Afnica and South Africa

Outside of Nigeria, the Company was conducting seismic acquisition and processing at two sites
in Céte d'Ivoire, known as CI-523 and CI-525 The Group's interest extends to 20% and 51 75%
working iterest respectively

The Group also holds a 22 22% nterest 1n an exploratory site in Congo Brazzaville known as La
Noumby, and a 25% working 1nterest in a site known as Block 2B 1n South Africa The work
programme at Block 2B involves geological modeling and seismic analysis

The Group has a 35% working interest in the Keta Block site 1in Ghana which it considers at an
exploratory stage and under review, subject to seismic analysis

These assets were previously assessed by the Group to be non-core and over the past year the
Group has been 1n the process of trying to realise these assets The Administrators and
management continue to review a range of sale and other options for these assets to try and
dehver value back to the creditors of the Company

East Africa exploration

The Company's East African region comprises a portfolio of exploratory hcenses in Kenya (Block
1, Blocks L17 and L18), Tanzania (Tanga Block), Seychelles (Areas A and B), Madagascar (Block

Adminmstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

14




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

438

439

440

441

442

443

444

445

446

447

1101) and Ethiopia (Block 8) Its working interests vary from 74% to 100% and relate to seismic
survey acquisition and iterpretation through to imtial exploratory drilling work

As above, the Admimistrators and management continue to review a range of options to try and
deliver value back to the creditors of the Company

The Kurdistan region of Iraq

The Company broadened its portfolio and invested 1n assets outside of Africa, into the Kurdistan
region of Iraq The Group operated a 60% working interest 1n an onshore field known as Barda
Rash, via Afren MENA Limted (MENA, a UK entity) Barda Rash 1s a series of o1l and gas fields
located 55km North West of Erbil

The Company committed sigmficant capital expenditure to the project and developed the site to
production, however, the reservoirs did not perform in hine with expectations and significant
water ingress created operational challenges which proved extremely costly to overcome In
2014, an independent review concluded that the reserves at the site were sigmficantly lower than
previously reported and the Company fully impaired the project inits annual accounts to 31
December 2014

Following the impairment, the Company considered that 1t was unecenomical to continue to
operate the site, but 1t continued to have responsibilities and liabilities under the operating
agreement Due to the reduced level of reserves it was not believed by MENA that any external
party would be willing to take over the operations in thewr existing form and no value was
anticipated to exist in the Barda Rash fields

Prior to the date of the Administrators’ appointment MENA had been in discussions with the
Kurdistan Regional Government (KRG) regarding a potential relinquishment of the site back to
the KRG, but this has not yet been finalised Following the date of the Admirstrators’
appointment, the Company was unable to continue to financially support MENA as there was not
considered to be any value recoverable to the creditors of the Company from this entity MENA
has no other source of revenue or cash flow and the director of MENA has, therefore, been
seeking to ensure that the affairs of MENA are wound down 1n an appropriate manner

MENA has now agreed a rehnquishment and ternmimation agreement with KRG The effect of this
15 to surrender the Barda Rash operational site back to the KRG with all current and future
contractual responsibilities for the field removed The director of MENA considers that this 15 an
appropriate course of action as it significantly mitigates the habihities against MENA

MENA also has a financial interest 1in a further contract, however this 1s in default and not
considered to have any value

The director of MENA 15 currently assessing the options for MENA

Sales process

The Admimistrators have instructed The Blackstone Group International Partners LLP
(Blackstone) to act as financial and M&A adwvisors to the Company The Admimistrators beheve
that Blackstone's 1n depth knowledge of the current situation and key assets, coupled wath their
internationally recognised restructuring and M&A practice, will enable them to move quickly and
efficiently towards effective and robust disposal processes 1n what 1s an extremely challenging
environment

Upon engagement by the Admmistrators, Blackstone immediately resigned from their previous
role advising certain Company noteholders

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

15




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

448

449

450

451

452

453

454

455

456

457

458

459

460

The sales process consists of twa main phases, with the first phase seeking indicative offers for
the assets and the second phase requiring the reconfirmation of indicative offers following
detailed techmcal and operational due diligence by the interested parties

Blackstone mitially contacted 46 individual parties, comprising a mix of technical operators,
financial investors and previous mterested parties 20 of these parties are based 1n Nigeria and 26
parties are international In addition, the sale process was announced publically with interested
parties asked to contact Blackstone directly to indicate their interest to be included 1n the

process

Interested parties were then asked to sign non-disclosure agreements and were provided with
access to data rooms, which contained mmformation relating to each of the assets above 36 parties
executed and returned non-disclosure agreements

Imtial offers have been submitted for all of the assets except OML26, where offers are expected at
the start of October 2015 The Administrators are unable to provide further details at this stage,
whilst discussions with interested parties are ongoing

All of the inital offers received have been reviewed 1n detail by Blackstone and the
Administrators Following this process, a number of interested parties were invited to receive
further information and to undertake more detailed techmcal due diligence A further data room
was also opened and interested parties were provided with the opportunity to review detailed
technical data and attend Q&A sessions with management Parties proceeding to this stage were
selected based on their ability to execute a transaction in the context of the Admmstration
strategy

The next step for the sales process 15 to allow these interested parties to complete this further
due diligence exercise and provide their revised bids to Blackstone

The Administrators and Blackstone continue to work closely with the interested parties, key
stakeholders and management to assess and agree the optimum strategy for individual assets

Further information about the progress of the sale process will be covered in the Admimstrators’
second report to creditors

Other assets

Cash at bank

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company utilised bank accounts provided by
Standard Bank Jersey Limited {Standard), HSBC Bank plc (HSBC), BNPP and Access Bank plc
(Access) The balances standing to the credit of each of these accounts was secured in favour of
Wilmungton 1n connection with the 1ssues of the Bridge Securities

In June 2015, the Company granted security to Wilmington, as security trustee in respect of the
Bridge Securities, over three accounts held by the Company with Standard

At the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the Administrators immediately requested that
all bank accounts were frozen and the credit balances transferred to the Administration

As the Standard accounts were based 1n Jersey, it was necessary for the Administrators to apply
to the UK and Jersey Courts to seek recognition of the Administration proceedings 1n Jersey

On 14 August 2015 the Jersey court formally recognised the Administration proceedings and
specifically the Administrators’ powers to deal with the funds held in the Standard accounts The

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

16




Afren Plc —1n Administration (the Company)

461

462

463

464

4 65

4 66

467

468

469

470

471

472

Admnistrators subsequently arranged the transfer of funds from the Standard accounts and on
19 August 2015 received balances totalling $51 8 million and £0 9 millhion

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company's accounts held with HSBC, BNPP
and Access held relatively small balances The funds are expected to be received shortly, net of
any residual transfer charges

The Company also had bank accounts provided by BNPP, over which it granted security in favour
of BNPP on behalf of the Ebok Lenders As of the date of the Administrators’ appointment, there
were no funds in these account

Artwork

The Company owns numerous items of African artwork, which are expected to have a realisable
value Bonhams 1793 Linited (Bonhams), the auctioneers, have been instructed to provide
valuations of the artwork and to assist n its realisation

1t 15 expected that the artwork will be placed 1nto a dedicated African art auction on
28 October 2015

Fixtures and fittings

The Company owns various fixtures and fittings and miscellaneous office furmture at the Head
Office Hilco Global Limited (Hilco) has been instructed by the Administrators to value and
dispose of these assets, where appropriate, as part of a rationahsation of the occupancy of the

Head Office

Certain assets remain in use and will be realised later in the Admimstration when they are no
longer required

Investigations and litigation
Unauthornised payments

As noted n paragraph 3 18, the Company 1dentified a number of unauthorised payments which
were made to certain former executives

On 31 December 2014 a settlement agreement was entered into with two of these former
executives, Osman Shahenshah and Shahid Ullah Under the terms of this agreement payments
totalling $20 1 rulhon were to be made to the Company

The Administrators have written to Messrs Shahenshah and Ullah’s legal advisors and are
currently pursuing the balance of this debt

A further update will be provided in the Administrators’ next report

Other investigations

In line with the Admimstrators’ statutory duties, the Administrators will undertake general
investigations inte the Company's fallure, including reviewing the conduct of 1ts current and

former directors

The Administrators will also assess whether there are any other actions or hitigation which could
be taken to generate additional recoveries for the Company’s creditors

Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

17




Afren Plc - in Admimistration {the Company)

473

474

475

476

477

478

479

480

The Administrators will also work with relevant law enforcement agencies 1n respect of these
mvestigations, where required

Employee redundancies

As detailed 1n paragraph 3 3, 66 staff were employed directly by the Company at the date of the
Adminmistrators’ appointment Since the appointment of the Admimstrators, 34 employees have
been made redundant, as their roles were no longer required 1n pursuit of the Administration
strategy

The Admimistrators continue to review the engomng staffing requirements of the Company and
remain 1n consultation with the remaining employees

Cost rationalisation

At the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the Company occupied three floors at the Head
Office Due to the reduced operations and number of employees of the Company, 1t 1s no longer
necessary to occupy such a large amount of space

The Admimstrators engaged Collers International Valuation UK LLP (Colliers) to advise as to
any potential value in the lease Colliers concluded that due to the relatively short expiry date and
the level of rent arrears, there was unlikely to be any net value available to the Company

The Adminmistrators approached the landlord and implemented a swaft relocation of staffand
systems On 1 September 2015, the Company formally vacated two of the three floors of the
premises and now remains solely in occupation of the first floor

Thus strategy has reduced the level of continued costs for rent and associated costs such as
service charge, business rates and insurances

The Administrators are reviewing all other operating costs in order to ensure that the continuing
costs are mimmsed where possible

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

18




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments
Financial position

A summary SofA of the Company 1s attached at Appendix D A list of the Company’s creditors was
provided wath the SofA and the full document has been lodged at Companies House

The Administrators have the following cbservations to make in relation to the SofA
s Asisnormal, the SofA 1s before provision for the costs of the Admimstration

e The level of reahisations noted for the Company excludes any reahsations which may be
achieved by the creditors of the Company from security held elsewhere within the Group
Such realisations will reduce the level of claims against the Company As noted in the
explanations provided in the SofA, these realisations are as yet uncertan and may affect the
level of secured and guaranteed claims (which have been included in full}

e The preferential claim relating to the pension contributions has already been paid by the
Administrators during their trading period

Details of the amounts due to the Company's creditors can be found at section 2
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

A summary of receipts and payments 1s attached at Appendix E As a large number of transactions
are undertaken in USD$ as well as GBP£, the Administrators have provided a receipts and
payments account for each currency The receipts and payments accounts should, therefore, be
read together

The trading accounts are on a cash basis and so do not reflect any uncollected debts or accrued
liabilities that remain to be settled

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company held funds of approximately

$50 million It 1s expected that a large proportion of these funds will be utilised to facihtate the
realisation of the wider Group's assets and further funding wili be required The Administrators
are 1n discussions with the Bridge Securities to agree and obtain an appropriate level of funding
required going forward

As detailed 1n paragraph 5 2, 1t 1s likely that the majority of any realisations from mvestments and
subsidiaries will not be recovered into the Admimstration, though it will provide a benefit to
creditors of the Company and reduce creditor habilities

The key items in the receipts and payments account are as follows

Trading payments

These are routine costs incurred for IT, payroll and other associated functions to support the
continued central operations and the realisation process 1n subsidiartes

Funding to subsidiaries

This 15 funding provided to various subsidianies to cover certain costs and liabilities imncurred
directly at subsidiary level in support of the asset realisation and sales processes

All such funding 1s reviewed by the Admimstrators and provided only where considered
appropriate and necessary

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

19




Afren Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Advisory fees

512 This 1s payment for third party professional fees relating to the mstigation and progression of the
sales process and advice on realisation strategy

Legal fees — Standard Bank

513 This relates to fees paid to Standard Bank’s legal adwvisors i order to secure the release of funds
held in the Company’s pre-appointment bank accounts

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 20




Afren Plc — 1in Admimistration (the Company)

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
A summary of the Company’s secured creditors can be found at section 2 and Appendix C
Holders of the Bridge Securnities

Wilmington was appointed as security trustee for holders of the Bridge Securities pursuant to a
security trust deed dated 30 April 2015 The Company also granted fixed and floating charges
over all of its property, assets and undertaking to Wilmington on that date

In accordance with the NPA, on 30 Apr11 2015 and 1 June 2015, the Company also granted
security over 1ts bank account balances, as detatled in paragraph 4 56, 1n favour of Wilmington
The Company has also granted Wilmington security over 1ts intercompany receivables

As at the date of appointment, the balance due to the holders of the Bridge Securities was
approximately $217 million

It 1s uncertain at this stage whether proceeds from the disposal of assets over which the Company
and 1ts subsidiantes have granted security to Wilmington will be sufficient to repay holders of the
Bridge Securities 1 full

Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank Nigeria Limited, BNP Panibas, Natixis

The Ebok Lenders benefit from a security over a nited number of the Company’s assets Security
was granted by the Company pursuant to French law bank account pledge agreements on 2
November 2011 and 18 April 2013, over 1ts hedging account with BNPP As at the date of the
appointment of the Administrators the balance in this hedging account was mil and 1t 1s not
expected that any further payments will be made 1nto this account Security was also granted by
the Company pursuant to an English law security assignment agreement on 3 March 2011,
pursuant to which the Company assigned 1ts rights under certain hedging agreements The
Adrmnstrators understand that these hedging agreements are no longer in place

As at the date of the Admimustrators’ appointment, the debt due under the Ebok Facility was
approximately $300 milion

It 1s uncertam at this stage whether proceeds from the disposal of assets over which the Company
and 1ts subsidiaries have granted security will be sufficient to repay the Ebok Lenders in full

Other secunty

The Company’s charges register at Companies House contains a number of outstanding charges
relating to indebtedness which the Admimistrators understand to have been repaid in full In

May 2007, the Company granted security to BNPP in respect of a facihity agreement between
Afren Okoro Limited as borrower and the Company as guarantor This facility was repaid in
February 2011 In May 2008, the Company granted security to BNPP in respect of a facility
borrowed to finance the Group’s acquisitions 1n Céte d'Ivoire This facility was repaid in February
2011 In November 2011, the Company granted security to BNPP in respect of a facility borrowed
by MENA (formerly known as Beta Energy Limited), which was repaid in March 2012

In addition, the Company’s charges register contains two charges (granted in April 2005 and
January 2007) n favour of Lloyds TSB Bank PLC (Lloyds) over the Company's accounts with
Lloyds to secure all monies owing by the Company to Lloyds As at the date of the Adminmistrators’

Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

21




Afren Pl¢ - 1in Admimistration (the Company)

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

appointment, the Company did not have any bank accounts with Lloyds, so the Administrators
believe that these charges are obsolete

Preferential creditors

The Company has preferential creditor hiabilities in relation to unpaid hohday pay owed to the
redundant employees The claims are estimated to total approximately £0 5 mulhon This amount
1s currently being confirmed and will be reviewed by the Admumistrators in due course

Preferential creditor claims will be discharged 1n full

Unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security elsewhere within the
Group

Access Bank PLC

The Company also guarantees the borrowings of its subsidiary, AEPNA under the Okwok/OML
113 Facility with Access The Company has not granted security to secure 1ts guarantee
obhgations under the Okwok/OML 113 Facility Accordingly, Access Bank PLC 1s an unsecured
creditor of the Company However, certain of the Company’s subsidiaries (AEPNA, Afren Nigeria
Holdings Lirnted and FHN 113 Limited) have each granted security in favour of Access Bank PLC
The Okwok/OML 113 Facility 1s secured against the Okwok field reserves

As at the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the debt due under the Okwok/OML 113
Facihty was approximately $50 million 1t 1s uncertain at this stage whether there will be
sufficient realisations from secured assets at subsidiary level to repay the Okwok/OML 113
Facility in full

Senior Secured Notes

Since 2011, the Company has issued three sets of notes the 2016 Notes, the 2019 Notes and the
2020 Notes As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, approximately $253 million was
outstanding 1n respect of the 2016 Notes, $250 million 1n respect of the 2019 Notes and

$360 mliion 1n respect of the 2020 Notes The Existing Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock
Exchange and are guaranteed on a subordinated basis by ARL and on a senior basis by certain of
the Company's other subsidiary companies

The Company has not itself provided security in respect of the Existing Notes, so holders of the
Existing Notes are unsecured creditors of the Company However, the subsidiary guarantors have
granted security to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (DB Americas) as Primary
Collateral Agent for the holders of the Notes UMB Bank, NA replaced DB Americas as Primary
Collateral Agent and Note Trustee on or around 30 April 2015

It 15 uncertain at this stage whether proceeds from the reahsation of assets over which the
Company’s subsidiaries have granted security will be sufficient to repay the halders of the
Existing Notes 1n full

Unsecured creditors

Where there 1s a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Administrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
prescribed part

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

22




Afren Plc - in Admuustration {the Company)

619

620

621

In this case, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be £0 6 mullion, which is the statutory
maximum This has been set aside to ensure that the unsecured creditors receive the same return
that would have been achieved if funding was not utilised in pursuit of realisations to the
creditors of the Company by asset disposals elsewhere 1n the Group Beneficianes of floating
charges granted by the Company are not entitled to any share of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

The likely level of return for unsecured creditors can be found within section 2 of this report
Creditors are invited to submat details of their claims to AlixPartners’ Manchester office, situated
at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB, using the Statement of Claim
form that can be downloaded from AlxPartners’ creditor portal Alternatively, claims can be
submitted electronmcally to afren@alixpartners.com

The Administrators are not able to acknowledge receipt of individual claims, however, claims
received will be held on file until the Admimstrators are 1n a position to make a distribution

Administrators’ Staterment of Proposals

ADM401

23




Afren Pic- i Administration (the Company)

71

72

Administrators’ fees

An analysis of the Administrators’ time costs 1s included at Appendix F Details of the basis of the
Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs are included at Appendix G Additional
information 1n relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
1s included at Appendix H

The Company's creditors are responsible for approving the Administrators’ proposals and fees
Ths will be considered at the meeting of creditors, details of which can be found at section 8

Adrministrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

24




Afren Plc - in Admimstratton {the Company)

81

82

83

84

What happens next

Administration strategy

The Admimstrators will continue to pursue the strategy as detailed in this report including
continuing with the sales and realisations process and carrying out investigations into the
Company’s affairs

Meeting of creditors

An mmitial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being cenvened to approve the Administrators’
proposals Also, n the absence of a creditors’ commuttee being established, the meeting will be
asked to approve the basis of the Admimstrators’ fees, category 2 disbursements and
pre-admimstration costs

The meeting will be held on Friday 9 October 2015 at 11 00am at Queen Elizabeth Il Conference

Centre, Broad Sanctuary, Westminster, London, SW1P 3EE Further information about the
meeting 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

Report

The Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six month period

For and on behalf of
Afren Plc

JU&AMJ/‘—/—L

Simon Appell
Adminmstrator

Encs

Admunisirators' Statement of Propaosals

ADM401

25




Afren Plc - in Admimistration (the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information .

Company information !

Campany name Afren Plc

Registered number 05304498

Registered office c/o AlixPartners, The Zemith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB
Former registered office and Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AU

trading address

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference 5206 of 2015

Appointor’s information

Dawvid Charles Lawrence Frauman  ¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AU Director
Alan Scott Linn c/o Kinnatrd House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AU Director
David Howard Thomas ¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AU Director

Details of the Company’s directors and secretary at the date of appointment are as follows

Percentage of
Date appointed Date resigned Number of shares held shareholding

I)awd Charles Lawrence Frauman 25 June 2015
Alan Scott Linn 30 Apnil 2015 - Nil N1l
David Howard Thomas 25 June 2015
————
Elekwachi Chukwudi Ukwu 25 March 2010

Details of the Company’s shareholders are retained by the Administrators

Administrators’ information

Sumon Appell AlixPartners, 10 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RB 009305 Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation
Daniel Imison AhixPartners, 10 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RB 013434 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Catherine Wilhamson AlixPartners, The Zemth Bulding, 015570 Insolvency Practiticners Associanon

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulanion The Company 1s based 1n the UK In accordance
with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the Administrators are
to be exercised by any or all of the Admimistrators All references to the Administrators should be read as
the Joint Administrators

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 26




Afren Plc — 1n Adminuistration (the Company)

Appendix B. Group structure

Orher Afren subsidianes
Afren Black Ona Limuted. Afren USA, Inc —
Afren Gabon Linvted. Afren Alren CI (UK} Limuted, Afren assumsad nama in
JOZ Qne AS Gabon Cl{l) Limited Afan ClOne Afren Congo Limted Texas Afren
Investments (Ins Marin) Py Corporatian Resources USA

Afren Energy Ghana Afren Energy
Haldings Lirmted Internatienal pic

Limiad Gaban Invesiments Ine”
{Thenus Mann) Pty Limitea

Gaben Invastments (Iris) Black Cl - 523 Zatah Moumbs Ltd Afran Energy Ghana Alren Finance gic Afren MENA
Limited Lim ted
Gaban Investmenls (Themis) - La Neumbi Alren Inlernational

[BLILE

Keta Basin Barda Rash Sleck

Alren Mauntius Limitea Afran Assats
Indiga Beta Energy Limited Gulf Atlantic Engrgy Limied Amn Sifm Slock

Limuted
Main Streo 840
Afran thgena Heldings Afren hhgena Holdings Peepnetary} Linuted Keta Basin Black Marin
{Nigena) Limited Liruted

Sowh Afrca Black 28

Alfen Nigena Prapeity Black Marin £ Black Marlin Upstream
Haldwg Company o Limuted Energy Limited Pelr.‘i‘\‘n':é:mw’

Afren OML 46 Resources
" mied p——— East Afean LIPS {Tanzania)

Limited
Lim Evploration Limded
Atren Onshara Linuted Afren Ol and Gas
Development Linvted |

Alfren Exploration andg

Afren Block 80 Limitad Praguction Migena Alpha

Limiled

Alien Okore Limied East Afncan Expleraten

{Seychelles) Limitad

Afren Energy Resaurces

Seychelles Area Aand B
Liriiteal

Afren Expleraten and

Boducuon Nigena Gama
Limited East Alncan Expleration

d 17
ONL 112 and | (Kenya) Limited

_ Okoro and Setu

Alren Explaratian and
Production Nigena Bela

Limited Kenya Block L17/18

Kenya Block 1

Alren Investments Oil and
First Hydrecarben Migena Gas {thgenal Limited

Campany Limred OML. 115

Easl African Exploratian
(Ethwepia) Limited

Ethiopia Block 7 and §

QPL 310
FHM 113 Limited

Afren Resources Limied

OML 113

—= I

FHHN 310 Limted

East Afncan Explaration
{Madapascar) Limied

Madagascar Black 1101

Afren Tanzania Linvted

‘Tanzana Targa Bleck

[ NE e Key W Entity
Limied and FHM Gas —)
Limuted | Asselfinvestment

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 27




Afren Plc - in Admunistration (the Company)

Appendix C. Summary of security granted
Date security Estimated debt
Name Security held granted Funding type $million
Wilmington Trust (London) Limited  Jersey, French and Enghsh law 1june 2015 and Bridge Securities 217
bank account charges, debenture 30 April 2015
and intercompany debt charge
Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank Nigena French law bank account pledge 18 April 2013
Limtted, BNP Paribas
BNP Paribas (as secunty trustee) French law operating account 2 November 2011
security Ebok Facility 300
BNP Paribas (as security trustee) Bank account pledge 3 March 2011
agreements and security
assignment of agreements
BNP Paribas (as securnty trustee) Mortgage of shares 5 March 2008 Factlity with hll
BNP Paribas
which has been
repaid 1n full
BNP Paribas Share charge 14 May 2007 Facility with Nil
BNP Paribas
which has been
repaid in full
Lloyds TSB Bank Deposit agreement 11 january 2007 All amounts Nil
owed to Lloyds
TSB Bank ple
Lloyds TSB Bank Deposit agreement 14 April 2005 All amounts Nil
owed to Lloyds
TSB Bank plc
Admimistrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 28




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company}

Appendix D. Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

31 July 2015
Rule 2.29 Form 2,148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Afien Ple 05304498
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Count 5206 of 2015

Statement as o the affurs of Afren Ple, Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y SAU

onihe 3151 July 2015, the date tha) the company entered admmistration

Suntement of Truth
| believe that the facls stated in this statement of affairs nre o full, true end complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company &3 of 31 July 20135, the date that the company entercd
admmistration

Full pome DAYID  HowAft  Tvowag

Signed bH‘f_lovxq._g

paeg 23 J00 208

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

29




Afren Plc - in Admumistration (the Company)

A — Summary of Assels

Assets

Asscts subject to fixed charge.
Amoants due to secured cvoditor
Shortlall to sccurcd ereditor

Assois subject 1o floating charpe-

Uncharged psscly

Estimated total assets oveilable for preferential eroditors

Signmmmv‘qs Datg 13ovfac

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

Bouk Fxtiricd to
Vahie Realue
M-hate)3
3 $
40,310,000 R
{9,500,000)
{9,800,000)
1 117 045,576 62,9352.944]
111,048,876 62.952.944

30



Afren Plc = in Admimistration (the Company)

Al - Summary of Liabilitics

Hstlusnred tots! misets avallale for preferenta)
erediors (carvied from page A)

Liabitliies
Preferenial creditors -

batimated defichrmeyfiurplis a3 eegards preferentis! ereditors
Estimated prascribed pan of set property wher appticabiie (10 exsry forward}

Estlonated totad sxsets available for foatmg charge betdens

Debes accured by flanting charpes

Lstimated deficienty/surplus of uisets aficr Nanting changes

| pertod oct where applicable (brotght dows)
Tatal assets available bo wrstctired croditers
Unsecured nonepreferentiad ¢laints (exclodmg wny chortfall to Doating charps
toldersy
Eslimzted deflclencyfsurplas &3 regards psa-prefiventis] oreditors
(eseloding any shorifall 10 Osating charge bolders)
Shortial] wr Gasteng charpe holde 1 (beought down)
Shortfsll wo fxed cherpeholders (camad frosn page A)

Hatimated deliciencylsarplis ax regtrds credltors
bssucd and cafled op capstal

Pathnated sstal defielencyfsirplas ns regards members

Uztmaded 10 roaiise

2991044

(385 630)
Q06264
936,330}

61,113,935

{219.676,339}

{158.546,40%)

934,330
436,338

{1,367 34,957T)

10 567,080 647)

{133,846,408)
(9,500 000)

(1,135 3974852)
(192172.312)

{1 754.614,564)

- Bmmms Dste 23/04 [2018

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

31




Afren Plc - 1in Administration (the Company)

Appendix E. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the

period 31 July 2015 to 18 September 2015

Trading Account - GBP £

£
Direct costs
Wages and salaries 568,793
(568,793)
Trading expenditure
Head office costs
Secunty 621
Retention of title setlement 1,400
Sundry costs 2,483
Group IT and communications costs 118,714
Rent 13,867
Cantractor costs 44,835
(182,930)
Trading deficit (751,723)
Receipts and Payments Account - GBP £
FAoating charge assets
Receipts
Cash atbank 851,856
Rentdeposit refund 5,369
Bank interest 35
898,260
Payments
Trading deficit 751,723
Employee agent's fees 2,910
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertisements 85
Stationery, postage and photocopyng 3,167
Legal fees 6,090
Bank charges 45
{764,020)
Balance 134,240
Represented by
Interest bearing account 1039156
VAT receivable 30327
134,242

Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401

32




Afren Plc - in Adminmistration (the Company)

Trading Account-USD $

$
Trading expenditure
Funding contribution to subsidianes
Afren Resources USAInc 549,928
Afren Energy Services Limited 2,815,219
FHN 26 Limited 8,824,215
Group IT and communicatons costs 150,000
Conltractor costs 51,305

{12,390,667)

Trading deficit (12,390,667)

Receipts and Payments Account - USD $

Roating charge assets

Receipts

Cash atbank 51,768,789

Contribution to costs - Okoro 1,500,000

Funds held on trust for subsidianes 6,916
53,275,705

Payments

Trading deficit 12,390,667

Professional adwsors' fees 550,000

Bank charges 345

{12,941,012}

Balance 40,334,693

Represented by

Interest bearing accounts 40,334,693
40,334,693

Adminmistrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401 33




Afren Plc - in Admunistration {the Company)

. - . . .
Appendix F. Time Analysis and details of time spent
Total ime costs for the Period are £1,137,436 This represents 2,041 4 hours at an average rate of £557
per hour
| Employee grade (hours) ) i £ 1
Associate Averago
Managing director Isenlor Associate/  Junior analyst/ rate per
director /director associate analyst support  Total hours Total cost haur
Administration and planning
Planning 454 23 19 - 487 34,364 00 706
Strategy and control 1209 683 209 a6 2107 147,754 00 701
Statutory duties 145 40 105 17 307 16,926 50 551
Case administration 03 331 230 59 623 30,065 50 483
Accounting and treasury 27 26 150 51 254 10,324 50 408
Trave! and waiting ime - 95 60 - 185 793500 512
Intemal docum entation 44 145 70 - 2549 13,995 00 540
Investigations
Diractar canduct reports 12 - 04 aa 54 2,019 00 374
Other investigatians 318 220 39 03 578 28,570 00 667
Internal documentation 22 48 - - 70 4,438 00 641
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Assetrealisation strategy 800 1321 205 - 2326 149,437 00 642
Assalidentificaten and valuaton 10 [+35) 207 03 226 9,845 00 440
Sale of assets 218 120 24 36 k1] 26,562 50 667
Recoveryof assets 25 140 1% - 184 10,868 Q0 591
Asset accounting and admimstratien 11 137 a8 249 495 17,913 50 362
Trading
Trading strategy 765 2382 267 - 3414 206,500 G0 605
Trading actvties 122 654 2210 58 304.4 140,443 00 461
Accountng and administrabon 43 92z 895 2638 1298 51,446 00 396
Craditors
Creditor claims 01 - 69 - 70 2,966 50 424
Credior iigation - - 14 - 14 588 00 420
Internal documentation - 08 20 - 28 1,296 00 463
Creditor strategy 173 a8 - - 211 16,286 50 772
Reperting to creditors 104 273 825 54 956 46,156 50 483
Creditor meetings 20 - - - 20 1,680 00 840
Sacurad creditors 562 25 17 - 604 49,033 50 812
Preferential creditors - 10 - - 10 550 00 550
Unsecured creditars 58 41 169 431 697 23,039 00 N
Employees 227 307 397 85 1016 54,911 50 540
Sharehalders and ather stakehaolders 140 19 94 256 509 21,361 50 420
Totals 5509 718 4 6107 1614 20414 1,137,43550 557

Principal areas of activity during the Period are discussed in further detail below

Admimistration and planning - formulating and implementing the initial case strategy and planning
the overall case approach This includes regular meetimgs with the Group’s key management team to
update on strategic aspects within the Group and review and assess the appropriateness and progress
of the case strategy Complying with statutory duties relating to the Administration and performing
general admimistrative work relating to the case 1s included in this area

Case related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here which will include time spent processing
and recording all of the payments within the Administration, opening bank accounts, dealing with
bank reconcihations and ongoing requirements of the case

Investigations — this includes work relating to the Admmstrators’ imitial investigations into the
directors’ conduct together with the Company’s dealings prior to the appointment of the
Administrators This specifically includes an assessment of the recovery strategy for the monies due
from former senior executives which remained unpaid at appointment as well as any further recovery
actions which the Admimstrators may 1dentify Any work relating to ongoing external investigations
and the Administrators' co-operation with third parties will also be recorded here

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 34




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

e Realisation of assets floating charge - this principally includes work relating to reviewing and
assessing the strategy for the each of the subsidhary and joint venture investments of the Company
This includes time spent collating and reviewing information 1n relation to each of the key assets,
providing input into the structure and format of the sales process, monitoring the progress with
interested parties and reviewing offers received for each of the key assets detailed in the proposals
This area will also include an assessment of all of the numerous non-core assets, gaining an
understanding of the current position, potential value and next steps 1n relation to each of these with
the Company’s management team

In addition, this area includes time spent haising with Hilco in respect of the of the Company’s fixtures
and fittings, Bonhams 1n respect of the artwork and Collters in respect of the property to establish the
most appropriate realisation strategy and to monitor the sale process for these assets Time has also
been spent dealing with a number of leasing companies to arrange the settlement of finance
agreements or the collection of the assets from the Company’s premises as appropriate

¢ Trading - working with the management team to prepare trading budgets and forecasts of the
Company and the wider Group, monitoring the cash flow against forecasts and constantly updating for
actual performance The Admimstrators have also implemented a cash commuttee involving the
Admimstrators and key company staff, and time spent discussing funding needs and approving
specific commitments and payments with the cash committee is included in this area

The Administrators have been hiaising with key suppliers of the Company to ensure continuation of
critical services and supphes In addition to this, 1t has been necessary to be involved in numerous
global supplier negotiations in support of the wider Group trading and realisation strategy to ensure
that there 1s mimimal disruption to the operations Managing employee 1ssues and overseeing the
ongoing trading of the business and facilitation of central services to the Group wide assets will also
be included here

+ Creditors - notifying all creditors of the appointment and preparing statutory reports There have
been a significant number of sharehelders and individual investors who have written to and contacted
the Admmstrators and time spent dealing with and responding to (where appropriate) these queries
15 included here A large amount of time was also spent in correspondence and meetings with the
secured creditors, providing updates on the case strategy and reahsation progress as well as the
utihisation of funding Time has also been spent dealing with employee claims and the collation of
creditor and other relevant information

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 35




Afren Plc - 1n Administration (the Company)

Appendix G. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs

Administrators’ fees

The basis of the Admmnistrators' fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases, and different
bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Administrators

» apercentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal,

s by reference to tume properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters arising in the
Administration, or

L4 as a set amount

On this assignment it 1s proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by the Admimstratars and their staff on matters arising in the Administration

A creditors’ meeting 1s being convened and 1f creditors resolve to estabhish a committee it shall, as part of
the committee’s duties, determine the basis or bases of the Adminustrators’ fees and authorise their

disbursements

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, it 1s proposed that the Admimstrators will draw fees
when funds are available !

Pre-administration costs
Pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred by AlixPartners are as follows

Total amount Amount | Payment made Amount unpaid
Charged by charged £ paid £ | hy E

AlxPartners Preparation for the 234,673 153,879 the Company 80,794
appointment of Administrators

Bricf description
ol services provided

AlixPartners Disbursements 75 Nil n/a 75
White and Case General pre-appomntment legal 25,758 Nil n/a 25,758
LLP advice

AlixPartners

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a summary of the unpaid time costs incurred by
AlixPartners 1n preparation for the appointment 15 provided below

[ _ Employograde (hours) | I
Associate Average
Managing director fsenior Assoclate!  Junior analyst/ rate per
director fdirector associate analyst support Totajhours Total cost hour
Standard pre-appointment dutles
Client meetings - 200 50¢ - 260 13,100 00 524
Specific appointment preparation
Project strategy 308 05 - - 311 2589600 833
Project management and admanistrabon 166 28 85 - 279 18,620 00 596
Information gathenng analysis and revew - 336 50 - 386 2517812 652
Totals AT 2 569 185 - 1226 80,794 12 659

Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 36




Afren Pl¢ - 1n Administration (the Company)

The costs incurred by AhxPartners were subject to an agreement dated 23 July 2015 AhxPartners was
engaged by the Company on a time cost basis and the work was performed prior to the Admimstration in
order to review the insolvency options and specifically prepare for an appointment as Administrators

The work performed prior to the Administration has enabled the pursuit of the second statutory objective
as outhned in section 1 4 of this report The work carried out pre-appomtment has enabled a period of
planning in which the Adrministrators have been able to more effectively understand the operations of the
business and the key appointment related 1ssues in order to confirm their ability to accept the
appointment and proceed with the Admimstration

Principal areas of activity during the period prior to the appointment were as follows

e Appomtment strategy - reviewing the Company’s financial position, Administration options and
outhne strategy

s Cash flow forecasting - preparing an imtial forecast and assessing the potential funding requirement

* Funding arrangements - ensuring that the identified funding need was available and that the
Admunistrators had the abihity to utilize funds held 1n the Adrmmstration

o Liaison with key stakeholders ~ ensuring the key stakeholders were supportive of the proposed
appointment

s Specific appointment preparation -assisting with the appointment formalties and plannming
White and Case

The work was performed prior to the Admimistration 1n order to provide legal advice and assistance
relating to planmng for the Admimstration and preparing the relevant appointment docurnents The
majority of the work carred out centered around the following work streams

¢ Appointment documents - preparing, lodging and filing of all appointment notice documentation on
behalf of the Administrators

e Advice regarding appointiment - advising on specific appointment related matters

¢ Planmng - assisting AhxPartners in their strategy assessment and planning

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 37




Afren Plc- in Administration (the Company)

Appendix H. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’
fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below 1s AlixPartners’ policy 1n relation to
« staff allocation and the use of sub contractors,
s professional advisors, and

e disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub contractors

The Adminmistrators’ general approach to resourcing assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, an associate director or senior associate, an
associate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The charge-out rate schedule overleaf
provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, time spent by the treasury department in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged The Admimistrators only seek to charge and recover secretarial tume 1if a large block

of time 15 1ncurred, In report compilation and distribution for example

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external sub contractors

Service type Service provider Basis of fec arrangement Costtodate £

Employee claim processing Insol Employee Solutions Limited Rate per employee 1,725
Employee payrell processing  Complete Accounting Solutions Rate per employee 1,185
Limited

Professional advisors

On this assignment, the Admenistrators have used the professtonal advisors listed below Indicated
alongside 1s the basis of the fee arrangement, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Ak Gump LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

White and Case LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
" Willkue Farr & Gallagher (UK} LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Blackstone Group International Partners LLP (financial  Monthly retainer, a capped transaction fee and appointment fee
and M&A advice)

Bonhams 1793 Limited (valuation and disposal advice ~ Percentage of realisations plus certain fixed auction preparation
speaialist artwork) costs

Hilco Global Limtted (valuation and disposal adwice, exc Fixed valuaton fee and percentage of reahisations for disposals
artwork)

Colliers International Valuation UK LLP (property review Fixed fee

and advice)

Willis Limited (insurance) Fee basis to be agreed based on future insurance requirements

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 38




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

The Admimistrators’ choice was based on the assessment of the professional advisors’ experience and
abihity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee

arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include

external supplies of incidental services specifically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case

advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be

any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Admimstrators and their staff

Approval for category 2 dishursements will be sought as specified in section 1 of this report and may

include

s photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and

other copying,

s printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per

sheet for colour, and

e business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AhxPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for this assignment, effective from 1 April 2015,1s

detailed below Time 1s charged by managing directors and case staff in umts of six minutes

Description £
Managing director 840
Director 685
Associate director 570
Senior associate 550
Associate 420
Analyst 390
Junior analyst 230
Senior treasury associate 280
Treasury associate 190
Treasury analyst 130
Suppert 120

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

39




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company}

Appendix I. Exit routes

Dissolution

The Admimstrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distmbution to 1ts
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, therefore they will file a notice
together with their final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution
of the Company The Admimistrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors
The Admimstration will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Compulsory liquidation

A liqumdator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and if required, take action on behalfof a
company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, if, prior to 1ts isolvency, transactions had been
entered into by the company without commercial yustification and which dimimshed its net assets If the
Adminstrators become aware of transactions requiring further imvestigation and potential action by a
hquidator, they may make an application to court to end the Administration and request that the court
places the Company into compulsory hquidatton The Admmstrators will send notice of any such
application to the Company and its creditors

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 40




